ORIGINAL

Decision No. 55362

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the application of PACIFIC)
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order issu-)
ing a certificate of public convenience and)
necessity to exercise the right, privilege)
and franchise granted to applicant by Ordin-)
ance No. 27 of the City Council of the Town)
of Los Altos Hills, County of Santa Clara,)
State of California.

Application No. 38970

F. T. Searls, <u>Malcolm A. MacKillop</u> and David R. Fuller for applicant

OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, in this proceeding, asks for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to exercise the rights and privileges of a franchise granted by the Town of Los Altos Hills, permitting the installation, maintenance and use of an electric distribution and transmission system upon the streets of said Town. A public hearing was held before Examiner Thomas E. Daly, on July 5, 1957, at Los Altos Hills.

The franchise referred to, a copy of which is attached to the application and designated as Exhibit A, was granted by the Town in accordance with the Franchise Act of 1937 and is of indeterminate duration. A fee is payable annually to the town equivalent to 2 per cent of the gross receipts arising from the use, operation, or possession of the franchise, but not less than one per cent of the gross annual receipts from sales of electricity within the limits of the town under said franchise.

ORDER

The above-entitled application having been filed, a public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a certificate of public convenience and necessity be and it is granted to Pacific Gas and Electric Company to exercise the rights and privileged granted by the Town of Los Altos Hills, by Ordinance No. 27, adopted January 14, 1957.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco California, this 5th day

of August , 1957.

August President

August Language

Augus

Commissioners

Commissioner Ray E. Untereiner being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.